be $342 million with as many as 120 or more parties sharing in the liability. While it is not possible to provide an
estimate of the City’s potential CERCLA liability at this time, the relatively small size of the City’s storm water system
within the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund site area, as well as the City’s recent ownership of the system,
which began in 1989, means the City’s share of liability should be low compared to other liable parties. A multi-year
confidential process to allocate Duwamish Waterway cleanup costs has reached a settlement with the City and all
“small” parties, which will become effective once the government lodges the Consent Decree with the court, after
the public notice and comment period, likely by the end of 2025.  While the Consent Decree is being finalized, the
major liable parties (Seattle, King County, and Boeing) have agreed to perform the remedy and this remedial work
began under a 2024 Cleanup Order.

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024
Net Position / Fund Balance Change in Change to or within the Net Position / Fund Balance

as previously reported Accounting Principle financial reporting entity as restated/adjusted

Government-wide -
Governmental Activities 271,112,731   501,353   -   271,614,084
Business-Type Activities 106,582,649   63,211   -   106,645,860

Total Primary Government 377,695,380   564,564   -   378,259,944

Governmental Funds
Major Funds

General Fund 24,991,228   -   -   24,991,228
Arterial Street 6,162,217   -   -   6,162,217
LID #33 535,318   -   -   535,318
Public Safety Plan 1,224,422   -   (1,224,422)   -
City Facilities 1,201,634   -   (1,201,634)   -
Land Acq Rec & Park Development -   -   4,185,405   4,185,405

Other Governmental Funds 12,909,433   -   (1,759,349)   11,150,084
Total Governmental Funds 47,024,252   -   -   47,024,252

Enterprise Funds
Water Utility 21,995,059   13,213   -   22,008,272
Sewer Utility 26,226,265   18,781   -   26,245,046
Foster Golf Course 6,458,493   12,903   -   6,471,396
Surface Water Utility 51,902,833   18,314   -   51,921,147

Total Enterprise Funds 106,582,650   63,211   -   106,645,861

93

CITY OF TUKWILA:  2024 ACFR  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14 – RISK MANAGEMENT

The City of Tukwila is a member of the Washington Cities Insurance Authority (WCIA). Utilizing Chapter 48.62 RCW
(self-insurance regulation) and Chapter 39.34 RCW (Interlocal Cooperation Act), nine cities originally formed WCIA
on January 1, 1981.  WCIA was created for the purpose of providing a pooling mechanism for jointly purchasing
insurance, jointly self-insuring, and / or jointly contracting for risk management services.  As of December 31, 2024,
WCIA has a total of 168 members.

New members initially contract for a three-year term, and thereafter automatically renew on an annual basis.  A